PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4210768

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	01/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTINENTAL STRUCTURAL PLASTICS, INC.
Street Address:	255 REX BOULEVARD
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62018747
Application Number:	62018377
Application Number:	62011949
Application Number:	14289093
Application Number:	14233870
Application Number:	61914113
Application Number:	61912749
Application Number:	61910974
Application Number:	61911223
Application Number:	13651907
Application Number:	61874777
Application Number:	61872059
Patent Number:	9463584
Patent Number:	9452791
Patent Number:	9180762
Patent Number:	9149834

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

504164091 REEL: 040852 FRAME: 0678

PATENT

Email: IPDOCKETING@FOLEY.COM, JADAMO@FOLEY.COM

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 106065-0103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KIRI LEE SHARON

SIGNATURE: /Kiri Lee Sharon/

DATE SIGNED: 01/05/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Releases - CSP_033481_0802#page1.tif source=IP Releases - CSP_033481_0802#page2.tif source=IP Releases - CSP_033481_0802#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040852 FRAME: 0679

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of January 3, 2017 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of Continental Structural Plastics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 4, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Patents, Patent Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 6, 2014 at Reel 033481 Frame 0802 ("<u>Notice</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRII\955596v2

PATENT REEL: 040852 FRAME: 0680 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A. as Administrative Agen

Name:

Title: Angola Larkin
Assistant Vice President

TR11\955596v2

Schedule A

Continental Structural Plastics, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Continental Structural Plastics, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A. as Administrative Agent Recorded August 6, 2014 at Reel 033481 Frame 0802

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SILSESQUIOXANE MOLD RELEASE COATING FOR	9463584	10/11/16
UNSATURATED POLYESTER THERMOSET MOLDING		
COMPOUNDS		
HYDRO-FORM BONDED BOLSTER	9452791	09/27/16
CONSTANT SEAL GAPS FOR REMOVABLE VEHICLE	9180762	11/10/15
PANELS		
PLASMA TREATED MOLDING COMPOSITION AND	9149834	10/06/15
PROCESS FOR MODIFYING A SURFACE THEREOF		

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SHEET MOLDING COMPOSITION CONTAINING	62018747	06/30/14
SURFACE MODIFIED GLASS FILLER		
LOW-DENSITY MOLDING COMPOUND CONTAINING	62018377	06/27/14
SURFACE DERIVATIZED MICROSPHERES		
THERMOPLASTIC FORMED WITH RENEWABLE	62011949	06/13/14
CONTENT		
LOW-DENSITY MOLDING COMPOUND	14289093	05/28/14
	20140275336	
ENHANCED THERMOSET RESINS CONTAINING PRE-	14233870	07/07/14
TREATED NATURAL ORIGIN CELLULOSIC FILLERS	20140329964	:
I-BEAM WITH REINFORCED SKIN	61914113	12/10/13
OPEN AREA CORE WITH CHOPPED FIBER	61912749	12/06/13
REINFORCED SKIN		
RESIN TRANSFER MOLDING WITH RAPID CYCLE	61910974	12/03/13
TIME		
IN-LINE PLASMA SOURCE FOR INTRODUCING	61911223	12/03/13
PIECES OF SPREAD CARBON FIBER TOW INTO		
MOLDING COMPOSITIONS ON A COMPOUNDING		
PRODUCTION LINE		
ENERGY CELL TEMPERATURE MANAGEMENT	13651907	10/15/12
	20140106198	
PLASMA TREATMENT OF THERMOSET FILLER	61874777	09/06/13
PARTICULATE		
OVERMOLDING WITH NON-ORIENTED FIBERS	61872059	08/30/13

TRII\955596v2

RECORDED: 01/05/2017

PATENT REEL: 040852 FRAME: 0682